1.00 baht per share for totaling 92,339,322 baht and to correspond with the reduction of the registered 

capital of the company The Company therefore needs to amend Clause 4 of the Company's Memorandum 

of Association by canceling the original clause and using the new clause as follows: 

Article 4 Registered 

capital amount 
730,344,251 Baht ( Seven Hundred Thirty million Three Hundred 

Forty-four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-one 

Baht) 

Number of 

shares 
730,344,251 shares ( Seven Hundred Thirty million Three Hundred 

Forty-four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-one 

shares) 

Par value 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Classified into: 

Common stock 

Preferred shares 

730,344,251 shares 

- None - 

( Seven Hundred Thirty million Three Hundred 

Forty-four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-one 

shares) 

- None - 

The process shall be made by the authorization to the Board of Directors or Executive Committee or 

Chief Executive Officer or authorized Directors to act on behalf of the company or the person assigned 

by those mentioned above as person in authority to take any action regarding the registration, capital

[...]

ordinary shares at a par value of 1 baht per share, totaling THB 146,068,850 and amending Clause 4 of 

the Company's Memorandum of Association to conform with the increase in registered capital of the 

Company by cancelling the previous statement and using the new statement as follows; 

Article 4 Registered capital 

amount 

876,413,101 Baht ( Eight Hundred Seventy-six million Four Hundred thirteen 

Thousand One Hundred and one Baht) 

Number of shares 876,413,101 

shares 

( Eight Hundred Seventy-six million Four Hundred thirteen 

Thousand One Hundred and one shares) 

Par value 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Classified into: 

Common stock 

Preferred shares 

876,413,101 

shares 

- None - 

( Eight Hundred Seventy-six million Four Hundred thirteen 

Thousand One Hundred and one shares) 

- None - 

The process shall be made with the authorization to the Board of Directors or Executive Committee 

or Chief Executive Officer or authorized Director to act on behalf of the Company or the person assigned by 

those mentioned authorized ones to take any action regarding the registration, capital increase and/or